Choiceland, Nipawin, Torch River Pastoral Charges fonds

About the Records

Choiceland, Nipawin, Torch River Pastoral Charges fonds

Title proper:

Dates: 1914-2004

Physical description:

Creators: Choiceland Pastoral Charge

Nipawin Pastoral Charge
Smeaton Pastoral Charge
Snowdon Pastoral Charge

Reference code:

FL 122

FL 122

For more information, see Memory Sask entry, at
https://memorysask.ca/choiceland-nipawin-torch-river-

White Fox Pastoral Charge

pastoral-charges-fonds.

Torch River Pastoral Charge
Bridging Waters Pastoral Charge

1.0 metres (approx.) textual records

Restrictions: Some records are restricted, to protect personal information.

Related materials: Additional items in Local reports and newsletters collection (FG 15) and Church histories collection (FG 19).

Collection list (from GS-168 database)
File / Vol. #

Title and/or Description

Choiceland United Church / Pastoral Charge

Call No. Group
A 381 XV
A 381 XV
A 381 XV
A 381 XV
A 381 XV
A 381 XV
A 381 XV
A 381 XV
A 381 XV

> >» » » » » »r »r >

658
658
658
658
659
659
659
660
660

1

2
3
4
1
2
3
1
2

Choiceland Board meetings Minutes
Choiceland Trustees meetings Minutes
Choiceland Congregational meetings  Minutes
Choiceland Church history History of Church
Choiceland Stewards meetings Minutes
Choiceland Trustees meetings Minutes
Choiceland Congregational meetings  Minutes
Choiceland Trustees meetings Minutes
Choiceland Congregational meetings  Minutes

United Church of Canada, Living Skies Regional Council — Archives
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Dates

1946-1950
1946-1950
1946-1950
1950

1950-1953
1950-1953
1950-1953
1953-1957
1953-1957

Notes
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CallNo. Group File/Vol.# Title and/or Description
A 381 XV A 661 1 Choiceland Trustees meetings Minutes
A 381 XV A 661 2 Choiceland Congregational meetings  Minutes
A 381 XV A 662 Choiceland Home Mission Record
Book [RESTRICTED] .
Baptisms
A 381 XV A 663 Choiceland [Mission Field] Report on Families in Mission Field

A 381 bY A 6094 Choiceland

A 381 XV A 6095 Choiceland: Garrick: Pine Torch:

Smeaton: Snowden: Whitefox
1094 b SC 1358 Choiceland
1094 XV SC 1359 Choiceland C.G.I.T.
1094 XV SC 1360 Choiceland C.G.I.T.
1094 b SC 1361 Choiceland-Snowden
1094 b SC 1362 Choiceland-Snowden-Smeaton

> >» » » » > >

1094 b SC 1364 Choiceland-Snowden-Smeaton
Choiceland Women’s Groups

381 XV A 6096 Choiceland Ladies Aid Society

381 XV A 6097 Choiceland Ladies Aid Society

381 XV A 6098 Choiceland W.A.

381 XV A 6099 1 Choiceland W.A.

381 XV A 6099 2 Choiceland U.C.W.

381 XV A 6100 Choiceland W.A.

> » » » > > P

381 XV A 6101 Choiceland W.A.

United Church of Canada, Living Skies Regional Council — Archives
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1094 XV SC 1363 Choiceland Young People's Union (Y.P.U.)

Session

Pastoral Board

CGIT meetings
CGIT meetings

Hi-C meetings

Minutes

Minutes

Communion Roll and Register

Minutes
Minutes

Minutes

Meeting Roster

Session

Ladies Aid meetings
Ladies Aid meetings
Afternoon Circle W.A.
Afternoon Circle W.A.

Afternoon Unit U.C.W.

Evening Circle W.A.
Evening Circle W.A.

YPU meetings

Minutes

Minutes

Minutes
Minutes
Minutes
Minutes
Minutes
Minutes

Minutes

Dates
1958-1965

1958-1965
1930-1935
1934
1935
1953-1969
1967-1971

1934-1958
1956-1960
1961-1964
1965-1968
1958-1969
1964 1965
1965

1947-1949
1950-1953
1954-1960
1960-1961
1962-1964
1949-1953
1954-1955

FL 122

Notes

RESTRICTED
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Choiceland, Nipawin, Torch River Pastoral Charges fonds FL 122
CallNo. Group File/Vol.# Title and/or Description Dates Notes
A 381 XV A 6102 Choiceland W.A. Evening Circle W.A. Minutes 1955-1958
A 381 XV A 6103 Choiceland W.A. Evening Circle W.A. Minutes 1958-1961
A 381 XV A 6104 Choiceland U.C.W. Evening Unit U.C.W. Minutes 1962-1967
A 381 XV A 6105 Choiceland U.C.W. Afternoon Unit U.C.W. Minutes 1964-1965
A 381 XV A 6106 Choiceland U.C.W. Afternoon Unit U.C.W. Minutes 1966-1968
A 381 XV A 6107 Choiceland U.C.W. Afternoon Unit U.C.W. Minutes 1969-1972
A 381 XV A 6108 Choiceland U.C.W. U.C.W. General, Executive Minutes 1962-1967
A 381 XV A 6109 Choiceland U.C.W. U.C.W. General, Executive Minutes 1968-1972
A 381 XV A 6110 Choiceland U.C.W. U.C.W. General, Executive Minutes 1972-1977
A 1094 XV SC 1365 Choiceland U.C.W. UCW meetings Minutes 1973-1977
A 1094 XV SC 1366 Choiceland U.C.W. UCW Afternoon Unit Minutes 1978-1982
A 1094 XV SC 1367 Choiceland U.C.W. UCW Afternoon Unit Minutes 1982-1988
A 1094 XV SC 1368 Choiceland U.C.W. UCW Afternoon Unit Minutes 1991-1998
Codette (Knox) United Church
A 381 XV A 697 Codette Knox United Church Reports Annual Report 1958
Codette Women’s Groups
A 381 XV A 695 Codette W.M.S. WMS meetings Minutes 1952-1957
A 381 XV A 696 Codette W.M.S. WMS meetings Minutes 1957-1960
A 381 XV A 5018 Codette Ladies Aid Society Ladies Aid meetings  Minutes 1923-1931
A 381 XV A 5019 Codette Ladies Aid Society Ladies Aid meetings  Minutes 1931-1936
A 381 XV A 5020 Codette Ladies Aid Society Ladies Aid meetings  Minutes 1936-1943
A 381 XV A 5021 1 Codette Ladies Aid Society Ladies Aid meetings  Minutes 1944-1951
A 381 XV A 5021 2 Codette W.A. WA meetings Minutes 1951-1954
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Call No. Group File/Vol.# Title and/or Description
A 381 XV A 5022 1 Codette W.A.

A 381 XV A 5022 2 Codette W.A.

A 381 XV A 5023 Codette U.C.W.

WA meetings

UCW meetings

Nipawin United Church / Pastoral Charge (including Nipawin-Codette Pastoral Charge)

381
381
381
381
381
381
381
381
381
381
381

> » » » » »r » »r > > >

A 381

A 381

A 381
A 381

XV
XV
XV
XV
XV
XV
XV
XV
XV
XV
XV

XV

bY

bY
bY

A

> » » » » »r »r > > >

2547
2548
2548
2548
2549
2550
2556
2557
2559
2560
2561

2562

2563

A 2564
A 2565

Nipawin Session meetings

1 Nipawin: Codette
2 Nipawin: Codette
3 Nipawin: Codette

Nipawin: Codette

Official Board meetings
Stewards meetings
Congregational meetings

Official Board meetings

Nipawin Congregation; Stewards
Nipawin Financial Records
Nipawin Financial Records
Nipawin Reports

Nipawin: Aylsham: Codette: Carrot River

Nipawin: Codette: Mossy Vale
(Mossyvale): Lost River: Carrot River:
Smoky Burn

Nipawin: Elkhorn: Codette: Carrot
River: Arborfield: Aylsham

Minutes
History of Knox Church, Ladies Aid

Minutes

Minutes
Minutes
Minutes
Minutes
Minutes

Minutes

Treasurer's Book

Treasurer's Book

Annual Report

Church register

Church register
[RESTRICTED]

Church register
[RESTRICTED]

Nipawin Church register
[RESTRICTED]

Nipawin Church register [RESTRICTED]

Nipawin Church register [RESTRICTED]
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Marriages
Marriages
Baptisms
Burials

Marriages

Marriages
Burials
Marriages

Marriages

Dates
1954-1961

1954-1961
1962-1973

1947-1950
1923-1933
1925-1949
1931-1950
1934-1959
1950-1961
1954-1959
1960-1967
1956 1981-1983
1941-1947
1947-1954
1951-1956
1951-1962
1954-1962

1962-1972
1962-1973
1972-1978
1978-1982

FL 122

Notes

RESTRICTED

RESTRICTED

RESTRICTED

RESTRICTED

RESTRICTED
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Choiceland, Nipawin, Torch River Pastoral Charges fonds

Membership

Home Mission Record
Book [RESTRICTED]

Baptisms

Circuit Register  Memberships

Church Register
[RESTRICTED]

Official Board
Official Board
Executive

Official Board
Session

Board of Stewards
Annual Meeting
Board of Stewards
Annual Meeting
Communion Register
Unified Board
Unified Board
Unified Board
Unified Board

Call No. Group File/Vol.# Title and/or Description

A 381 XV A 2566 Nipawin Guest Book

A 381 XV A 2567 Nipawin: Codette

A 381 XV A 2568 Nipawin: Silver Pine: Moose
Plains: White Clay: Forest Trail

A 381 XV B 137 Nipawin: Codette, Elkhorn

A 381 XV B 138 Nipawin: Codette: Ravine Bank:
Elkhorn

A 1078 XV SC 188 Nipawin Pastoral Charge

A 1078 XV SC 189 Nipawin Pastoral Charge

A 1078 XV SC 190 Nipawin-Codette

A 1078 XV SC 191 Nipawin-Codette Pastoral Charge

A 1078 XV SC 192 Nipawin

A 1078 XV SC 193 1 Nipawin

A 1078 XV SC 193 2 Nipawin

A 1078 XV SC 194 1 Nipawin

A 1078 XV SC 194 2 Nipawin

A 1078 XV SC 195 Nipawin

A 1078 XV SC 196 Nipawin

A 1078 XV SC 197 Nipawin

A 1078 XV SC 198 Nipawin

A 1078 XV SC 199 Nipawin

A 1078 XV SC 200 Nipawin
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Unified Board

Marriages
Baptisms
Burials
Minutes
Minutes
Minutes
Minutes
Minutes
Minutes
Minutes
Minutes

Minutes

Minutes
Minutes
Minutes
Minutes

Minutes

Dates
1968-1982

n.d.
1939-1947
1935-1947
1923-1953
1923-1941
1923-1951
1923-1946
1959-1962
1963-1993
1969-1988
1988-1991
1947-1978
1960-1971
1959-1971
1971-1977
1972-1975
1963 1964
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982

FL 122

Notes

RESTRICTED
OVERSIZE

OVERSIZE;
RESTRICTED
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Choiceland, Nipawin, Torch River Pastoral Charges fonds FL 122

CallNo. Group File/Vol.# Title and/or Description Dates Notes
A 1078 XV SC 201 Nipawin Unified Board Minutes 1983

A 1078 XV SC 202 Nipawin Unified Board Minutes 1984

A 1078 XV SC 203 Nipawin Unified Board Minutes 1985

A 1078 XV SC 204 Nipawin Unified Board Minutes 1986-1987
A 1078 XV SC 205 Nipawin Unified Board Minutes 1988

A 1078 XV SC 206 Nipawin Unified Board Minutes 1989

A 1078 XV SC 207 Nipawin Unified Board Minutes 1990

A 1078 XV SC 208 Nipawin Unified Board Minutes 1991

A 1078 XV SC 209 Nipawin Stewards, Session Notes, Minutes  1977-1978
A 1094 XV SC 1388 Nipawin Unified Board Minutes 1992

A 1094 XV SC 1389 Nipawin Unified Board Minutes 1993

A 1094 XV SC 1390 Nipawin Unified Board Minutes 1994

A 1094 b SC 1391 Nipawin Unified Board Minutes 1995

A 1094 b SC 1392 Nipawin Unified Board Minutes 1996

A 1094 XV SC 1393 Nipawin Unified Board Minutes 1997

A 1094 b SC 1394 Nipawin Unified Board Minutes 1998

A 1094 b SC 1395 Nipawin Unified Board Minutes 1998

A 1094 b SC 1396 Nipawin Unified Board Minutes 1999

A 1094 XV SC 1397 Nipawin Unified Board Minutes 1999

A 1094 XV SC 1398 Nipawin Unified Board Minutes 2000

A 1094 XV SC 1399 Nipawin Unified Board Minutes 2000

A 1094 XV SC 1400 Nipawin Unified Board Minutes 2001

A 1094 XV SC 1401 Nipawin Unified Board Minutes 2001
United Church of Canada, Living Skies Regional Council — Archives Revised 2023-03-15
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Choiceland, Nipawin, Torch River Pastoral Charges fonds FL 122

CallNo. Group File/Vol.# Title and/or Description Dates Notes
A 1094 XV SC 1402 Nipawin Unified Board Minutes 2002

A 1094 XV SC 1403 Nipawin Unified Board Minutes 2003

A 1094 XV SC 1404 Nipawin Unified Board Minutes 2003

A 1094 XV SC 1405 Nipawin Unified Board Minutes 2004

A 1094 XV SC 1406 Nipawin Unified Board Minutes 2004

A 1094 XV SC 1407 Nipawin Unified Board Minutes 2004

A 1094 XV SC 1408 Nipawin/Codette Official Board Minutes 1991-1996

A 1094 XV SC 1409 Nipawin/Codette Official Board Minutes 1997-1998

A 1094 XV SC 1410 Nipawin/Codette Official Board Minutes 1999-2000

Nipawin Women’s Groups

A 381 XV A 2551 Nipawin Ladies Aid Society Ladies Aid meetings Minutes 1925-1927

A 381 XV A 2552 Nipawin Ladies Aid Society Ladies Aid meetings Minutes 1933-1937

A 381 XV A 2553 Nipawin Ladies Aid Society Ladies Aid meetings Minutes 1955-1957

A 381 XV A 2554 1 Nipawin Ladies Aid Society Ladies Aid meetings Minutes 1958-1961

A 381 XV A 2554 2 Nipawin W.A. WA meetings Minutes 1958-1961

A 381 XV A 2554 3 Nipawin U.C.W. UCW meetings Minutes 1962-1964

A 381 XV A 2555 1 Nipawin U.C.W. UCW Executive meetings  Minutes 1962

A 381 XV A 2555 2 Nipawin U.C.W. UCW Executive meetings  List 1962 1963

A 381 b A 2558 Nipawin Ladies Aid Society Ladies Aid Treasurer's Account 1940-1947

A 381 XV A 5017 Nipawin Ladies Aid Society Ladies Aid meetings Minutes 1921-1925
Raine Bank

A 381 XV A 2915 1 Ravine Bank Session meetings Minutes 1914-1925 1931

A 381 b A 2915 2 Ravine Bank Communion Roll Communion Roll  1914-1925

United Church of Canada, Living Skies Regional Council — Archives Revised 2023-03-15
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Choiceland, Nipawin, Torch River Pastoral Charges fonds

CallNo. Group File/Vol.# Title and/or Description
A 381 XV A 2915 3 Ravine Bank Church records Baptisms
A 381 XV A 2915 4 Ravine Bank Church records Burials

Smeaton and Snowden

381
381
381
381
381
381
381
381
381
381
381
381
381
381
381
381
381
381
381
381

> » » » »r » »r » » »r > »r »r > »r > > »r > P

XV
XV
XV
XV
XV
XV
XV
XV
XV
XV
XV
XV
XV
XV
XV
XV
XV
XV
XV
XV

A

> » » » » » »r » > > > > »r »r »r > > > >

3881
3882
3883
3883
3883
3884
3884
3884
3885
3886
3887
3887
3888
3889
3889
3889
3889
3889
3904
3904

w N R W N

N P R WN R

Smeaton, Choiceland, Snowden Official Board meetings Minutes
Smeaton, Choiceland, Snowden Official Board meetings Minutes
Smeaton Board meetings Minutes
Smeaton Congregational meetings  Minutes
Smeaton Treasurer's Account

Smeaton Board meetings Minutes
Smeaton Congregational meetings  Minutes
Smeaton Treasurer's Account

Smeaton Session Minutes
Smeaton Congregational meetings  Minutes
Smeaton Board of Stewards Minutes
Smeaton Congregational Meetings  Minutes
Smeaton, Snowden, Choiceland, Deer Range Historic Roll
Smeaton Members of Board and Session
Smeaton Church records Baptisms
Smeaton Church records Marriages
Smeaton Church records Burials
Snowden Stewards meetings Minutes
Snowden Congregational meetings  Minutes
Snowden Session meetings Minutes

United Church of Canada, Living Skies Regional Council — Archives
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Dates
1916-1924

1914-1921

1952-1957
1958-1967
1946-1949
1946-1949
1946-1949
1949-1951
1949-1951
1949-1951
1960-1967
1962-1971
1967-1971
1967-1970
1934-1956
1946-1954
1934-1957
1934-1957
1934-1957
1953-1957
1953-1957
1966-1968

FL 122

Notes
RESTRICTED

RESTRICTED

RESTRICTED

Revised 2023-03-15
Page 8 of 9



Choiceland, Nipawin, Torch River Pastoral Charges fonds

Call No. Group File/Vol.# Title and/or Description
A 381 XV A 3905 Smeaton, Snowden, Choiceland, Deer Range Historic Roll
A 381 XV A 6111 Snowden Stewards; Congregation  Minutes
A 381 XV A 6112 Snowden Stewards Minutes
A 381 XV A 6113 Snowden Church Loan Correspondence
Torch River
A 1094 XV SC 1369 Torch River Official Board Minutes
White Fox
A 381 XV A 4373 White Fox: Crest: Choiceland: Church Register Baptisms
Garrick: Love: Pine Torch: Kirkwall [RESTRICTED]
A 381 XV A 4374 White Fox Certificate stubs Baptisms
A 381 XV A 4375 White Fox: Garrick: Crest: Pine Church Register Marriages
Torch: Love [RESTRICTED]
A 381 XV A 4376 White Fox Certificate stubs Marriages
A 381 XV A 4377 White Fox Church Register Burials

FL 122
Dates Notes
1934-1956
1951 1952
1958-1970
1952 1953 1957
1987-1998
1928-1957 RESTRICTED
1949 -1959 RESTRICTED
1928-1957 RESTRICTED
1950-1959 RESTRICTED
1929-1958

About Archival Reference Numbers

When requesting access to specific records, please note the title and date listed, as well as all parts of the reference code, including:

¢ the locator code (e.g. “A.676");
e aroman-numeral series code (e.g. “XVII”) and any sub-series codes present;

¢ individual file and/or item identifiers.
Example: A.676.XVII.D.1 — Edmund H. Oliver, Correspondence, 1911-1916.

Note: Records marked “restricted” in the finding aid will have to be reviewed before they can be made available to researchers.

More Information
For details on how and where to access the records, visit our web page, at https://livingskiesrc.ca/resources/archives/.
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